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Anil Fumar Soni =/0 Shri Paghuveer Zoni
by =—aste Zunar, r/c¢ C/1, Soni Hespital,
Machadi Cheowk, Rajgarh, Alwar.
Foop Fam Meena 3/7 Shri Hari Pam Meena
by r=caste Meena, r/c Village Achalpuri,
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Alwar.
Pajesh Fumar &/~ Zhri Sita Ram Zharma
r/n near Thadi Phandari Fi Baqgichi,
Rajgarh, District Alwar.
Pam Faj Meena =/c Shri Ehura PFam Megna,
by Caste Meena r/- Village and pcst
Bhurthan, Tehsil Passi Via Tancta,
District Jaipur.
Phawani £fingh <Gurjar s/¢  Zhri Ram
Swarcop Gurjar r/o /¢ via post Shanoli
Fovia via Gangapur City, Sawai
Madhopur.
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Versus
Union  of India through Secretary,
Ministry of Failways, New Delhi.
The Pailway PFecruitmenkt Board, Ajmer
through its Chairman.

General Managzr, Western Railway,
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Thurchgate, Mumbai.

.. Respondents

Mr. lland tishore - counsel for the applicants.

ORDER
BY CIRCULATION
The sriginal arplicantes in N.A.
1Mo.3:1,/2002 have filed this Review Applicaticn

for reviewing the ovder dated I2°9.,01.2004, The
review is csocught on the ground that the
respondentes are still cperating the panel uptao
11.2.2000 as per averments made in the vreply
affidavit. The second ground taken for reviewing
the crder is that vide letter dated 24.1.2001
(Ann.A%) 33 new posks were oreaked and cut of
these poste, 21 posts were meant for direct
rectuitment. fmt «f 21 paskes 7 posts were filled
by transfertring Lhe emplcoyees frem sther
divieicons. Thus, there remain 14 vacancies and as
such it was incumbent upon the reespondents to
cffer aprointment to Lhe aprlicante. The
applicants have alssc attached with the Peview
Application appointment letter dated 21.4.99
(Ann.FL,/1) whereby candidakes at 21l.Mes. 21, 29,

47 and t0 were given appointment as Ticket

]

Callector. Ik is further averred that all these
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candidates were Jjunisr tc the applicants in the
crder of merit of Pailway PFecruitment Beard,
Admer. It is therefcre, contended that the the
contenticn of the vrespondente that n2 person

juniocr [ the aprlicants  has been given
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appointment, is  incorrect. According te  the

review apprlicants, the »original application is

"neither barred by time nor the alleged expiry of

the panel survives. There are ample vacancies to
accommodate and give apprintment to the
applicants. It 1is on theze aqgroundes that the
review applicants have sounght review of the nrder
dated 28.01.2004,

2. In order te decide the review
application, it is necesgsarvy tn recapitulate the
relevant facts. Furenant Eto the advertisement
issued frr variones posgte including the post of
Ticket Cellecteor which appeared in the Employment
llewz tlo. 1,/9¢ dated 17.2.9¢ (Enn.Bl), the
applicants sukbmitted their applicaticons and they
were selected and vide letter dated 22.7.97 they
were informed that their applicaticns for
appointment has been sent to the General Manaqger
with the recommendaticn for appointment. It may
ke stated that indent for 47 poste was placed hy
the Pailway Fecruitment Bcard, Ajmer vide letter
dated 11.2.3%%5 for the purpose «f recruitment to
be made in PRatlam, tota and Ajmer Divisicns. Out
«f 15 candidates, 9 rcandidates as per merit were
allotted to Ajmer Divigsieon. In the meanwhile, the
Board, in May 19253, raiced the retirement age
frm; £5 years to &0 years, with the result no
retirement took place and no vacancy ccocoured
where these candidates ccnld be appointed. The

candidates allotted te Ajmer Division conld not

ke appointed to Ajmer Divieion and returned the

Y




N

RRB parers nf the candidates to the Headguarters
office informing that there are nc vacancies of
Ticket Collector in Airect recruitment quota on
acconunt of retirement aje extended from 53 years
to 60 years and alscs cn account <f instructions
issued by the Board for resctrucsting intake of
staff in railway service. Aggrieved Ly the action
of the respondents the review applicants have
filed N2 and thies Tribunal vide order dated
28.1.2004 while relying on the Jjudgment of the
Apex Conrt in the <cases of Gtate of Orissa vs.
Chandra SZekhar Mishra, 2002 3222 (L&2) 872 and

Vinndan T.and ors. ve. Universgity of Calicut and

cre. 2002 (2) & AL B8 s oi- 5 held that
qf” - i - "',r‘:g/
the selected candidates do not have any right to

appointment even if the vacancies exist. It is
for the concerned authority to consider hcocw many
appointment =sh-ould be made. However, selacted
candidates have .the right to compel the
anthorities not f£tn make arprcintment travelling
rutside the list and to make appointment strictly
in accordance with the merit lisk. It was not a
case of the applicante that appointment has been
made by travelling ~ntside the merit list nor was
the case of the applicants that junicr perscons to
them have heen gJiven appointment thereby ignoring
their claim. On the contrary, the skand of the

applicants was that they <ould not ke appsinted

o)
T

n a~=2ount of non-availakility of the vacancies

and al

m
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n accounk of economy measures impased.
Atmittedly, the requisiti~-n wae placed hefore the

Railway Pecrunitment Board fcr 47 vacancies in the
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year 1995 and the retirement age of Govt.
employees was increased from 53 years to 60 years
in the year 1998, as such when the requisition
was placed hefore the Failway Fec-ruitment PBoard
in the year 1995 anticipating vacancies which may
fall vacant on account <f future retirement have
een taken into ceonsideration by the respective
diviesicns, as such the explanaticn given by the
respondents in not making appointment of the
applicants to the post of Ticket Collector was
well founded.

2.1 Apart from this, the Nriginal
Applicatinon was alsc Adismissed on account of

limitation.

2. dccording to us, the ground taken by
the applicants in the review appliéation for
reviewing the ovder dated 235.1.2001 is whelly
misconceived ag they are feeking fresh
hearing/arqguments of the matter on merits, which
ie net permizesikle in view of the limited scope
cn  whic the review can Le entertained. As
already stated absove, the review iz socught on the
ground that though the panel has heen expired on
2.6.98 still the respondenta have made
apr-intment from the same panel on $.11.2000
wherelky perscns shown at El.tle. 7, 16 and 18 have
heen given apprintment letter whereas the persons
at 21.¥M<.17, 21 and 20 thengh belonging to OBC
category were Jiven aprointment bmt they have not
joined, as <can Le seen form letter Adated

7.11.2000 (Ann.Al2). Even if this contention of

L%
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the original applications’/review applicants is
accepted, admittedly, the perscns wh> have been
qiven appointﬁent wvere genior to the applicants.
As such the judgment <cannot ke said te Le wrong
on that account, as it has Leen =cateqaorically
held in the Jjudgment Jdated 23.1.04 that "it is
not a case o»f the applicants that‘appointmént has
keen made by ftravelling outside the merit 1list
nor is the rcase of the applicants that Jjuniocr
persons  to them have been given appointment
thereby ignoring their <claim. On the contrary,
the stand o~f the applicants is that they =culd
not be appointed on accocunt of non-availability
nf the vacanciez and als> on acoount of econcomy
measures imposed....;.".

3.1 Similarly the rcaontention of the review
applicants  that vide letter dated 24.1.2001
(Ann.AR) 22 poskts of Ticker Colleckor were
created, ecut ~f which 21 posts were meant for
direct recrunitment and 7 perscns were appcinted
by way of transfer from cother diviesions, thus, 14
posts were still available with the department
against which the aprlicants ceould have been
accommodated, cannot be accerted, inasmuch as,
the aprlicante have applied pursuant to  the
advertisement issuéd in 19596 and cselection was
made on  the kasis of such adverktisement in the
year 19297 "which cannot ke made cperative for
future varcanciegs which were ~created almcst after
3 vears and it is not legally permissible tz make
selection on the basis of 21d panel. Anvhow, this

was nnt the case szpecifically set up by the
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aprlicants in the 0OA that they szhould  hbe
appointed against fthe newly <oreated posts.
Rather, the case of the aprlicants in the OA is
that the respondents are still making appointment
even after the expiry of panel on 2.6.92, Ag
esuch, the =aid panel is etill in exi%ence. In any

case, this cannot form ground for reviewing the

order. At the most, the judgment may he wrong on

that account and for that purpsse the remedy lies

elsevhere and not by way of review application.

w
]

. The third ground taken by the
applicants that persons junicr tco the applicants
have Leen given aprointment as Tickef Collector,

as such the stand taken by the respondents that

no persone Jjunisr to the applicants have been

given app-intment as Ticket Collector, is

farctually incorrect and for that purpose the
applicants have annexed appointment letter dated
21.2.9% of 4 perscons with this Review application
as Ann.RA/4. The appointment letter in faveur of
4 perscns who according to the applicants were
chown at S1.Me.21,2%9,47 and 50 gf the select list

were issued & 7

Admittedly, the NA was filed in 2002, as such it
was incumbent upon the applicants to plead this
fact in the OA and shcnld have alss annexed this
arpointment letter in the OA. The review
applicants have not given any reascn as tc why
this deccument was not annexed with the 0A, as
such it is not legally permissible to review the
judgment on this account. Even ctherwise alsc, we

have perused the appointment letter annexed with
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this review application. The persecns sc appointed

vide letter dated 21.4.9%% Lelengs to ZET/3C
categories. The 22  has heen filed by 5

applicatione. Out of 5 applicante, applicant tleos.
1, 2 and & belong te OBC category. Even as per
nwn ghowing of the aprlicants, persons at Sl.MNos.

7, 16 and 12 of the merit 1list were given

[v>]

app~intment on .11.2000 whereas perscns  at
S1.Mne., 17, 21 and 20 theugh given appcintment
vide letter dated 7.11.2000 (Ann.Al2) had not
joined. Admittedly, fthese persons are higher in
merit than applizant MWes. 1, 2 and § whoée names
find mentinon in the select list Ann.RA/3 attached
with the review applicaticon at Merit No. 24, 25
and 26, Thus the <aontention of the review
applicants that the etatement made Ly the

respcndent

T

that no person Jjunicr to them has

heen appointed is factually wrong, <annot  be
accepted. Similarly, remaining twz applicants
viz. applicant Mas. 2 and & kelong ko 3T category
and their names find menticn at Merit MNe.33 and
48 onf the select 1list. The so called perscns
appointed vide lekter Aakted 21.1,19%%% (Ann.RA/4)
whizh, according to the review applicants, were
at &L.Me, 21, 29, 17 and 50O of the =select list
Lbelong te ST,'3C cateqgceries. Admittedly, cubt of 4

-

persons, 3 belong kLo 3T cateqory, ae such even if

t

he perzens whecse names find mention at 21.15.231,

D]

39, 47 and 50 were Junicr to the JSeneral/3T
category were Jgiven appointment in the year 1999,
that will not afford any cause to the rpresent

applicants, inasmuch as, none <f the applicants

)

kelocngs to EC cateqory. Vide Ann.FA/d conly one

%.
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peraan Shri Pam Dayal Meena has been arpp-inted
from ST rcategory. It is nok the ecase of the
applirants vthat ﬁhe rerscn S92 ap-ointed' vide
aforesaid letter was Lelow in the select list in

ST rcategory than applicant FHee. 2 and 21 whose

h

names find mentison at Sl.llss. 22 and 12 o the

merit list. Rather, the material placed on rececrd

.1)

show that cne <f the candidates at E1l.lo. 31 was
given appointment vide letter dated Z1.21.99 which
in all prebakilities wmust Le Zhri Fam Dayal Meena
who kelongs to 8T category. If it is so, then the
sontenticn of the review applicante that Jjunicr
rergons than the applicant Heese. 2 and 4 have been
app~inted, <cannot be accepted as the name of the
perssn ecc  apprinted find mention at S1.Ho.31
whereas the name -f the applicant Heoa. - and 4
find menticn at Z21l.llas. 22 and 42 respectively.
In any case, it was for the applicants tc annex
this Adocument in the TA s that the matkter cculd
have keen dealt with specifically and this cannct
be 1leccked into ak this stage and it will not
amsunt errcr apparent on the face of record.
Further, the appointment was made vide 1letter
dated 21.4.99 whereas the JA was filed in the
year 2002, Thus, the appcintment made vide
Ann.PA/4 was within the knowledje £ the
applicants and they d4did not chooze to challenge
the same. It is nst the case of the applicantz in
the review aprlication that this decument was not
within their knowledge or the same <coculd not ke
produced by them when the matter was hszard and

derided by thie Tribunal. Pather, the review

%
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arplicants have nct given any reason why the said
dacument was not annexed with the DA. As such the
same cannct be lacked into and considered in vie&
of the 1limited =scope on  which the review
application is maintainable. The resrondents
have given valid reascns as to why the applicants
could neot ke appointed, as such the action of the
respondents cannct ke =2aid ko be arkitrary and
this finding has béen egpecifically recorded in
the judgment dated 23.01,2004.

3.2 The ancther statement made Ly the
review applicantes in this application thakt the QA
iz neither time bharred nor the alleged pangl has
expired, 1is alsc without any suhstance as the
applicante have not shown as to how the 02 was
not time bharred and as ko how the panel was still
subsisting and under what law the applicants
could ke adjusted against the vacancies which are
created in future. Thus, the conténtion raised by
the review applicants cannot. form ground  for

reviewing the order dated Z3.1.2004., The Apex

Hy

Court in the case of Ajik Tumar Path vs. Ztate o

Orisea, BIP 2000 SC 2% has held as under:-

"The power =f review is the same as has
heen given £o a ccurt under Section 114
read with Order 47 <CFC. The power is
not absaclute and ie hedged .in by the
restricticone indicated in Order 47. The
rower 2an he everciced on the
applicatinn nf a person on the
discovery of new and important matter

cr evidence which, after the exercise
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of due diligence, was not within his
kncwldge or conld not be pfoduced by
him at the time when the order was
made. The power can alss he exercised

on acecount of some mistake or error

0

apparent cn the face of the resccrd or
fer any other snfficient reasons. A
review cannot ke claimed or asked for
merely for a fresh hearing cr arguments
or correcticon of an  errcnscus view
taken earlier that is to =ay the power
cof review can be exercised only for
correction of a patent error of law or
fact which stares in the face withent
any elalkorate argument being needed for
establishing it. It may ke pcinted ont
that the expression 'any sther
sufficient reascn' used in Order 17
Pule 1 means= a reason sufficient
analogcus to those specified in the
Fule. Any «<ther attempt, except an
attempt to correct an apparent errsr or
an attempt not based on any ground set
out in ©Order 47 weould amcunt to an
abuse «of the 1likerty gJiven teo the
Tribunal under the Act to review its
judgment.”
Bdmittadly, the applizants have not
made cut any <cacse within the four corners of the

principle as already stated abave. %Q/’
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4, Accordingly, the present review

applicaticn is dismicscsed be1ng devnid of merit.

el e

(A.K.BHANDARTT’// (M.L.CHAUHAN)

Member (A) Member (J)




